

No. 2016-0215

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

DISCRETIONARY APPEAL FROM THE
MUSKINGUM COUNTY COURT OF APPEALS,
FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT,
CASE NO. CT2015-0026

STATE OF OHIO,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BRADLEY E. GRIMES,
Defendant-Appellee.

MERIT BRIEF OF APPELLEE BRADLEY E. GRIMES

D. Michael Haddox, 0004913
Muskingum County Prosecutor

Gerald V. Anderson, 0092567
Ass't Muskingum County Prosecutor
(Counsel of Record)

27 North Fifth Street, Suite 201
Zanesville, Ohio 43702
(740) 455-7123
(740) 455-7141, fax
gvanderson@muskingumcounty.org
Counsel for Appellant, State of Ohio

Office of the Ohio Public Defender

Stephen P. Hardwick, 0062932
Assistant Public Defender
(Counsel of Record)

Andrew D. Hartman, 0092651
Assistant Public Defender

250 E. Broad Street, Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 466-5394
(614) 752-5167, fax
stephen.hardwick@opd.ohio.gov
Counsel for Appellee, Bradley E. Grimes

Michael DeWine, 0009181
Attorney General of Ohio

Eric E. Murphy, 0083284
State Solicitor (Counsel of Record)

Michael J. Hendershot, 0081842
Chief Deputy Solicitor

30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 466-8980; (614) 466-5087, fax
eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
Ohio Attorney General Michael DeWine

Timothy J. McGinty, 0024626
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor

Frank Romeo Zeleznikar, 0088986
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

The Justice Center
1200 Ontario Street
Cleveland, OH 44113
(216) 698-2726
fzeleznikar@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us

Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office

Ronald O'Brien, 0017245
Franklin County Prosecuting Attorney

Seth L. Gilbert, 0072929
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
(Counsel of Record)

373 South High Street, 13th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 525-3555; (614) 525-6012, fax
sgilbert@franklincountyohio.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
Franklin County Prosecuting Attorney Ronald O'Brien

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case and the Facts	2
<i>Mr. Grimes is sent to prison for robbery, but it's unclear whether he caused or threatened any physical harm.</i>	2
<i>The State never exercised its right to timely correct Mr. Grimes' unenforceable sentence.</i>	3
<i>Mr. Grimes commits a new offense, pleads guilty, and the court converts his remaining postrelease-control time to a judicial-sanction prison term.</i>	3
<i>The Fifth District vacates the illegal judicial sanction prison term.</i>	4
Argument	5
Proposition of Law:	
Because a court speaks only through its journal entries, the executive branch has authority to enforce a criminal sanction only when specifically authorized to do so by a journal entry signed by a judge.....	5
I. This case can be resolved without creating new law.....	5
A. The executive branch cannot enforce postrelease control unless a court properly imposes the sanction in a journal entry.	5
B. <i>State v. Qualls</i> did not overrule the doctrine that a court speaks only through its journal entries.	7

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
II. Systematic approach.....	8
A. History of postrelease control.	8
1. Judges imposed indefinite sentences that used parole, not postrelease control.	8
2. The General Assembly wanted sentences to be fixed at the time of sentencing.	9
3. Numerous trial courts systemically failed to impose postrelease control, and prosecutors consistently failed to appeal the errors.....	10
4. The General Assembly tried to legislatively redraw the line separating judicial and executive power.	11
5. The State now seeks to redraw the line separating judicial and executive power.....	13
B. Postrelease control must be imposed by a court because it is a criminal punishment..	13
C. The General Assembly cannot redraw the line separating judicial and executive power.....	14
D. Ohio Revised Code Section 2929.191 does not apply to this case.	15
E. A passing reference to a criminal sanction in a journal entry does not authorize the executive to decide how that sanction applies to any given case.....	16
1. The State’s statutory argument rests on untenable middle ground.	16
2. Incorporation by reference is insufficient to impose a criminal sanction.	16
3. A court speaks only through its journal entries.	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
a) Journal entries must resolve the issues of a case with certainty.....	19
b) Only the entry follows the defendant to prison.	20
c) Without the specific terms of postrelease control in the entry, the executive branch must speculate as to what happened at the sentencing hearing.	20
F. Justice is served when void sentences can be revisited.....	22
III. Response to arguments proffered by amici.	23
A. Amici cannot raise new arguments that were not raised below or were not made by the State in its merit brief.	23
B. Habeas corpus is not the only remedy for a void sentence.	24
C. There is a difference between imposing a sentence in a journal entry and including facts supporting that sentence.	25
D. County prosecutors and the Department of Rehabilitation can identify inmates with improper postrelease control before release.	25
E. This Court is not bound by the Adult Parole Authority’s constitutional and statutory analysis.	26
Conclusion	27
Certificate of Service	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page No.</u>
Cases:	
<i>Bartlett v. State</i> , 73 Ohio St. 54, 75 N.E. 939 (1905).....	15
<i>Bowen v. Sheldon</i> , 124 Ohio St.3d 551, 2010-Ohio-921, 925 N.E.2d 129	24
<i>Burns v. Morgan</i> , 165 Ohio App.3d 694, 2006-Ohio-1213, 847 N.E.2d 1288	20
<i>Fairview v. Giffee</i> , 73 Ohio St. 183, 76 N.E. 865 (1905).....	10
<i>Hernandez v. Kelly</i> , 108 Ohio St.3d 395, 2006-Ohio-126, 844 N.E.2d 301	11,14,18,22
<i>Indus. Comm. v. Musselli</i> , 102 Ohio St. 10, 130 N.E. 32 (1921)	19
<i>Kaine v. Marion Prison Warden</i> , 88 Ohio St.3d 454, 727 N.E.2d 907 (2000)	18,19
<i>Lavelle v. Cox</i> , 11th Dist. Trumbull No. 90-T-4396, 1991 Ohio App. LEXIS 1063 (Mar. 15, 1991)	20
<i>Licht v. Woertz</i> , 32 Ohio App. 111, 167 N.E. 614 (8th Dist.1929).....	19
<i>Risner v. Ohio Dep’t of Natural Res.</i> , 144 Ohio St.3d 278, 2015-Ohio-3731, 42 N.E.3d 718	14
<i>Rose v. Haskins</i> , 21 Ohio St.2d 94, 255 N.E.2d 260 (1970).....	8
<i>Schenley v. Kauth</i> , 160 Ohio St. 109, 113 N.E.2d 625 (1953).....	19
<i>Short v. Short</i> , 6th Dist. Fulton No. F-02-005, 2002-Ohio-2290	19
<i>Stanton v. Tax Comm.</i> , 114 Ohio St. 658, 151 N.E. 760 (1926).....	10
<i>State v. Billiter</i> , 134 Ohio St.3d 103, 2012-Ohio-5144, 980 N.E.2d 960	6,11
<i>State v. Bloomer</i> , 122 Ohio St.3d 200, 2009-Ohio-2462, 909 N.E.2d 1254	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Bodyke</i> , 126 Ohio St.3d 266, 2010-Ohio-2424, 933 N.E.2d 753	15
<i>State v. Chappell</i> , 127 Ohio St.3d 376, 2010-Ohio-5991, 939 N.E.2d 1234	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page No.</u>
Cases:	
<i>State v. Ditterline</i> , 4th Dist. Washington No. 96CA47, 1997 Ohio App. LEXIS 4174 (Sept. 5, 1997)	25
<i>State v. Fincher</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 97APA03-352, 1997 Ohio App. LEXIS 4623 (Oct. 14, 1997).....	25
<i>State v. Fischer</i> , 128 Ohio St.3d 92, 2010-Ohio-6238, 942 N.E.2d 332.....	13
<i>State v. Foster</i> , 109 Ohio St.3d 1, 2006-Ohio-856, 845 N.E.2d 470	8,9
<i>State v. Grimes</i> , 5th Dist. Muskingum No. CT2015-0026, 2015-Ohio-3497	4
<i>State v. Gustafson</i> , 76 Ohio St.3d 425, 668 N.E.2d 435 (1996).....	15
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 132 Ohio St.3d 318, 2012-Ohio-1908, 972 N.E.2d 509.....	23
<i>State v. Holdcroft</i> , 137 Ohio St.3d 526, 2013-Ohio-5014, 1 N.E.3d 382	11,23,24
<i>State v. Jordan</i> , 104 Ohio St.3d 21, 2004-Ohio-6085, 817 N.E.2d 864.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Joseph</i> , 125 Ohio St.3d 76, 2010-Ohio-954, 926 N.E.2d 278	14
<i>State v. Ketterer</i> , 126 Ohio St.3d 448, 2010-Ohio-3831, 935 N.E.2d 9	5,6,7
<i>State v. Long</i> , 138 Ohio St.3d 478, 2014-Ohio-849, 8 N.E.3d 890	23
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 135 Ohio St.3d 151, 2012-Ohio-5479, 985 N.E.2d 432.....	23
<i>State v. Patterson</i> , 4th Dist. Washington No. 97CA28, 1998 Ohio App. LEXIS 4491 (Sept. 21, 1998)	25
<i>State v. Qualls</i> , 131 Ohio St.3d 499, 2012-Ohio-1111, 967 N.E.2d 718.....	7,18
<i>State v. Quintanilla</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 10AP-703, 2011-Ohio-4593.....	22
<i>State v. Radcliff</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin Nos. 97APA08-1054 and 97APA08-1056, 1998 Ohio App. LEXIS 1012 (Mar. 17, 1998).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page No.</u>
Cases:	
<i>State v. Schleiger</i> , 141 Ohio St.3d 67, 2014-Ohio-3970, 21 N.E.3d 1033.....	11,13
<i>State v. Simpkins</i> , 117 Ohio St.3d 420, 2008-Ohio-1197, 884 N.E.2d 568	24
<i>State v. Singleton</i> , 124 Ohio St.3d 173, 2009-Ohio-6434, 920 N.E.2d 958.....	7,11,12,15
<i>State v. Stargell</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 95APA09-1157, 1996 Ohio App. LEXIS 1764 (Apr. 30, 1996).....	21
<i>State ex rel. Atty. Gen. v. Peters</i> , 43 Ohio St. 629, 4 N.E. 81 (1885).....	10
<i>State ex rel. Blake v. Shoemaker</i> , 4 Ohio St.3d 42, 446 N.E.2d 169 (1983)	8
<i>State ex rel. Bray v. Russell</i> , 89 Ohio St.3d 132, 729 N.E.2d 359 (2000).....	9,13,27
<i>State ex rel. Cruzado v. Zaleski</i> , 111 Ohio St.3d 353, 2006-Ohio-5795, 856 N.E.2d 263	9,24
<i>State ex rel. Geauga Cty. Bd. of Commrs. v. Milligan</i> , 100 Ohio St.3d 366, 2003-Ohio-6608, 800 N.E.2d 361	18
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Acad. of Trial Lawyers v. Sheward</i> , 86 Ohio St.3d 451, 715 N.E.2d 1062 (1999).....	14,15
<i>State ex rel. Toledo Blade Co. v. Henry Cnty. Court of Common Pleas</i> , 125 Ohio St.3d 149, 2010-Ohio-1533, 926 N.E.2d 634	23
<i>Wellington v. Mahoning Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 117 Ohio St.3d 143, 2008-Ohio-554, 882 N.E.2d 420	23
<i>Woods v. Telb</i> , 89 Ohio St.3d 504, 2000-Ohio-171, 733 N.E.2d 1103.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yahraus v. Circleville</i> , 4th Dist. Pickaway No. 00CA04, 2000 Ohio App. LEXIS 6315 (Dec. 15, 2000)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page No.</u>
Statutes:	
R.C. 2907.04	3
R.C. 2909.05	2
R.C. 2911.02	2,21
R.C. 2929.14	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 2929.141	4
R.C. 2929.19	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 2929.191	12,15
R.C. 2941.145	22
R.C. 2949.12	20
R.C. 2967.28	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities:	
62 Ohio Jurisprudence 3d (1985), Judgments, Section 27	19,20
Am.Sub.S.B. No. 2, 146 Ohio Laws, Part IV, 7136, effective July 1, 1996 ("S.B. 2")	9,10
Am.Sub.H.B. No. 137, Baldwin's Ohio Legislative Service Annotated (Vol. 4, 2006) L-1911, L-1934 ("H.B. 137")	11,12
Freeman on Judgments (5th Ed.), 176.....	19
Merriam-Webster Dictionary, http://merriam- webster.com/dictionary/incorporate (accessed July 8, 2016).....	17
